<u>REVISED</u>

ITEM NO.45

### COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.22690/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2022 in PIL No. 18/2019 passed by the High Court Of Meghalya At Shilong)

THE STATE OF MEGHALAYA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LAWYERSON WAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.192633/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22714/2022 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193154/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.193155/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 23795/2022 (XIV)

(IA No.193043/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 23794/2022 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195142/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 10-01-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Paul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

Mr. Achal Singh Bule, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.

Sumati Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Bikramia, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajeev K Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Eish Sharan, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

2

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Aditya S. Pandey, Adv.

Mrs. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.P. Mahanta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR

Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.

Mr. Krishnajyoti Deka, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Munjal, Adv.

Mr. Mewaker Lyngdoh, Adv.

Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.

# For Respondent(s)

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.

Ms. Vasudha Jain, Adv.

Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General enters appearance on behalf of Union of India. He seeks and is granted two weeks' time to have instructions/file counter affidavit.

Learned Advocates-on-Record appearing for the petitioners are directed to supply copies of the Special Leave Petitions Paper Books to the office of learned Additional Solicitor General within two days.

The following Interlocutory Applications for impleadment are allowed, subject to just exceptions:-

- (i) I.A. No.309/2023 in SLP (C) No.22690/2022
- (ii) I.A. No.296/2023 in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (iii) I.A. No.2538/2023 in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (iv) I.A. No.285/2023 filed in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (v) I.A. No.276/2023 filed in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (vi) I.A. No.203588/2022 filed in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (vii) I.A. No.198890/2022 filed in SLP (C) No.23795/2022

(viii) IA No.939/2023 filed in SLP (C) no.23794/2022
The applicants are ordered to be impleaded

petitioners/respondents.

Let amended Memo of Parties be filed.

In continuation of the Order dated 12-12-2022, it is clarified that the bank guarantee(s) in terms of the said Order shall be furnished only by such exporters who are also holders of mining lease and transport licenses.

Post the matters for hearing on 01-02-2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

as

w.ecourtsindia.com

ITEM NO.45 COURT NO.9

SECTION XIV

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.22690/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2022 in PIL No. 18/2019 passed by the High Court Of Meghalya At Shilong)

THE STATE OF MEGHALAYA

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LAWYERSON WAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.192633/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 22714/2022 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.193154/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.193155/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 23795/2022 (XIV)

(IA No.193043/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 23794/2022 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.195142/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 10-01-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM**:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Paul, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR

Mr. Achal Singh Bule, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.

Sumati Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Kshitij Bikramia, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. Rajeev K Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Arya, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Eish Sharan, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Aditya S. Pandey, Adv.

5

Mrs. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S.P. Mahanta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR

Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.

Mr. Krishnajyoti Deka, Adv.

Mr. Rishabh Munjal, Adv.

Mr. Mewaker Lyngdoh, Adv.

Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Nagpal, Adv.

### For Respondent(s)

Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR

Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.

Ms. Vasudha Jain, Adv.

Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. K.M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General enters appearance on behalf of Union of India. He seeks and is granted two weeks' time to have instructions/file counter affidavit.

Learned Advocates-on-Record appearing for the petitioners are directed to supply copies of the Special Leave Petitions Paper Books to the office of learned Additional Solicitor General within two days.

The following Interlocutory Applications for impleadment are allowed, subject to just exceptions:-

- (i) I.A. No.309/2023 in SLP (C) No.22690/2022
- (ii) I.A. No.296/2013 in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (iii) I.A. No.2538/2023 in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (iv) I.A. No.285/2023 filed in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (v) I.A. No.276/2023 filed in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (vi) I.A. No.203588/2012 filed in SLP (C) No.22714/2022
- (vii) I.A. No.198890/2022 filed in SLP (C) No.23795/2022
- (viii) IA No.939/2013 filed in SLP (C) no.23794/2022

6

The applicants are ordered to be impleaded as petitioners. Let amended Memo of Parties be filed.

In continuation of the Order dated 12-12-2022, it is clarified that the bank guarantee(s) in terms of the said said Order shall be furnished only by such exporters who are also holders of mining lease and transport licenses.

Post the matters for hearing on 01-02-2023.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)