

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22690/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-11-2022 in PIL No.18/2019 passed by the High Court Of Meghalaya At Shilong)

STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAWYERSON WAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 77214/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 192633/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 92656/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 77210/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23795/2022 (XIV)

(IA No.4270/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.198901/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 193043/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 22714/2022 (XIV)

(IA No. 193154/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 193155/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 23794/2022 (XIV)

(IA No.195142/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 10-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohit Paul, AOR
Ms. Rangoli Seth, Adv.
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.
Mr. Krishnajyoti Deka, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Munjal, Adv.**

**Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Achal Singh Bule, Adv.
Mr. Raghuveer Pujari, Adv.**

Mr. Pavan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kshitij Bikaramia, Adv.
Ms. Sumati Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate General, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Aditya Shankar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. T.k. Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Sehwari, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmoy Pradip Sharma, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Asiya Khan, AOR
Mr. Krishnajyoti Deka, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Munjal, Adv.
Mr. Irfan Hasieb, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.
Ms. Liz Mathew, AOR
Mr. Shantanu Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Nisarg Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Chandan, Adv.
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Shankar Jain, AOR
Ms. Marbiang, Adv.

Ms. Yoothica Pallavi, AOR

Mr. Rishi Matoliya, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Achal Singh Bule, Adv.
Ms. Sumati Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.22690/2022

1. As per the office report, Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, learned counsel has filed an affidavit alongwith Bank Guarantee of Rs.75

lakh, but the same was defective as it was not filed as per Form 27 of Supreme Court Rules, 2013.

2. Learned counsel for the non-applicant (Smt. Pri-lo-Buam) has filed a letter dated 04.10.2023 praying for withdrawal of Bank Guarantee alongwith the affidavit. The prayer is allowed.

3. The Bank Guarantee may be returned to the non-applicant with liberty to furnish a fresh Bank Guarantee.

4. Post the matters on 21.11.2023.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)